HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND THE ENVIRONMENT

February 2, 2007 Hearing Room C
1:00 P.M. Tapes 18-19

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair
Rep. Chuck Burley, Vice-Chair
Rep. Ben Cannon, Vice-Chair
Rep. E. Terry Beyer
Rep. Bob Jenson
Rep. Greg Macpherson
Rep. Greg Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator
Ian Tolleson, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2211 — Work Session
HB 2212 — Work Session
Letter to Environmental Protection Agency — Work Session
Energy Overview — Informational Meeting
HB 2210 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
18A 003 Chair Dingfelder opens meeting at 1:13 p.m.
HB 2211 —- WORK SESSION
021 Mike Grainey, Director, Department of Energy
050 Chair Dingfelder
054 MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves to ADOPT HB 2211-1
amendments dated 1/29/07. (EXHIBIT A)
055 VOTE: 7-0-0
Chair Dingfelder, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
060 Chair Dingfelder
067 MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves to ADOPT HB 2211-2
amendments dated 1/29/07. (EXHIBIT B)
068 VOTE: 7-0-0
Chair Dingfelder, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
070 Chair Dingfelder
18A 075 MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves to ADOPT HB 2211-3
amendments dated 2/2/07. (EXHIBIT C)
076 VOTE: 7-0-0
Chair Dingfelder, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

078 Chair Dingfelder



HB 2212 — WORK SESSION

087

088

093
096
102

120
132
133
137
138
140
141
143
151
152
156
158
160
161
165

166

166
176

177

185

MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves HB 2211 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
BE REFERRED to the committee on Revenue by
prior reference.

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Macpherson

Chair Dingfelder

Mike Grainey, Director, Department of Energy

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Jenson

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Jenson

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Jenson

Grainey

Rep. Jenson

Grainey

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Jenson

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Jenson

MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves to ADOPT HB 2212-1
amendments dated 1/29/07. (EXHIBIT D)

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Dingfelder, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Dingfelder

MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves HB 2212 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED
to the committee on Revenue by prior reference.

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Dingfelder

LETTER TO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY — WORK SESSION

18A

205

272
292
305
316
321
329
331
339
365
372

Andy Ginsburg, Air Quality Administrator, Department of
Environmental Quality (EXHIBIT E)

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Burley

Ginsburg

Rep. Burley

Ginsburg

Chair Dingfelder

Ginsburg

Rep. Cannon

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Cannon proposes sending letter to Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) (EXHIBIT F)



380 Chair Dingfelder

384 Rep. Macpherson
388 Chair Dingfelder
ENERGY OVERVIEW - INFORMATIONAL MEETING
432 Margie Harris, Executive Director, Energy Trust of Oregon
(EXHIBIT G)
19A 125 Rep. Burley
126 Rep. Smith
130 Rep. Smith
133 Harris
145 Chair Dingfelder
046 Rep. Smith
153 Harris
155 Chair Dingfelder
156 Rep. Cannon
161 Harris
179 Chair Dingfelder
183 Harris
185 Chair Dingfelder
194 Chair Dingfelder recesses the meeting at 1:57 p.m.
195 Chair Dingfelder reconvenes meeting at 2:02 p.m.
HB 2210 - WORK SESSION
218 Mike Grainey, Director, Department of Energy
260 Chair Dingfelder (EXHIBITS H & I)
261 Rep. Burley
19A 273 Grainey
279 Chair Dingfelder
280 Rep. Burley
297 Grainey
298 Chair Dingfelder
299 Rep. Burley
333 David Van’t Hof, Sustainability Advisor, Governor’s Office
338 Chair Dingfelder
344 Grainey
346 Chair Dingfelder
347 Rep. Burley
359 Chair Dingfelder
364 Van’t Hof
370 Chair Dingfelder
378 Rep. Burley
381 Chair Dingfelder
387 Rep. Cannon
407 Chair Dingfelder
408 Grainey
422 Van’t Hof
18B 001 Chair Dingfelder
003 Grainey
006 Chair Dingfelder
008 Grainey

013 Chair Dingfelder



019 Grainey

022 Chair Dingfelder

028 Rep. Smith

030 Grainey

033 Bob Repine, Director, Oregon Economic and Community
Development Department

035 Rep. Smith

037 Repine

041 Rep. Smith

044 Repine

049 Rep. Smith

051 Chair Dingfelder

056 Grainey

070 Chair Dingfelder

18B 072 Van’t Hof

078 Chair Dingfelder

088 Brent Searle, Special Assistant to the Director, Department of
Agriculture

101 Chair Dingfelder

103 Russ Wyckoff, Division Administrator, Measurement Standards
Division, Department of Agriculture

114 Chair Dingfelder

118 Wyckoff

126 Chair Dingfelder

128 Wyckoff

135 Chair Dingfelder

141 Grainey

155 Chair Dingfelder

160 Grainey

161 Chair Dingfelder

163 Grainey

166 Chair Dingfelder

167 Rep. Burley

172 Chair Dingfelder

173 Grainey

175 Van’ Hof

186 Chair Dingfelder

187 Van’t Hof

188 Chair Dingfelder

190 Rep. Cannon

193 Van’ Hof

196 Chair Dingfelder

198 Van’t Hof

211 Rep. Cannon

214 Chair Dingfelder

217 Grainey

218 Chair Dingfelder

220 Grainey

222 Chari Dingfelder

224 Grainey



232 Van’t Hof

235 Chair Dingfelder
236 Grainey

18B 238 Chair Dingfelder
239 Grainey
251 Chair Dingfelder
256 Van’t Hof
262 Chair Dingfelder
264 Grainey
281 Chair Dingfelder
282 Grainey
284 Chair Dingfelder
285 Grainey
294 Van’t Hof
297 Chair Dingfelder
303 Grainey
309 Chair Dingfelder
315 Katie Fast, Associate Director of Government Affairs, Oregon

Farm Bureau Federation

344 Chair Dingfelder
345 Rep. Macpherson
348 Fast
356 Rep. Macpherson
359 Fast
360 Rep. Macpherson
362 Fast
376 Rep. Macpherson
384 Fast
389 Chair Dingfelder
401 Grainey
408 Chair Dingfelder
410 Grainey
412 Chair Dingfelder
416 Rep. Burley

19B 012 Chair Dingfelder
016 Chair Dingfelder closes meeting at 2:45 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

HB 2211, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2211, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2211, -3 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2212, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

Letter to EPA, EnergyTrust Power Point presentation, Andy Ginsburg, 7 pp

Letter to EPA, EPA letter, Rep. Dingfelder, 2 pp

Energy Overview, EnergyTrust Overview Power Point presentation, Margie Harris, 11 pp
HB 2210, -3 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2210, -4 amendments, staff, 53 pp

~TEQmmUuaw>



