HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND THE ENVIRONMENT

February 2, 2007 Hearing Room C 1:00 P.M. Tapes 18 - 19

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair
	Rep. Chuck Burley, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Ben Cannon, Vice-Chair
	Rep. E. Terry Beyer
	Rep. Bob Jenson
	Rep. Greg Macpherson
	Rep. Greg Smith

STAFF PRESENT:	Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator
	Ian Tolleson, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2211 – Work Session HB 2212 – Work Session Letter to Environmental Protection Agency – Work Session Energy Overview – Informational Meeting HB 2210 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
18A	003	Chair Dingfelder opens meeting at 1:13 p.m.
<u>HB 2211 – WO</u>	ORK SESSION	
	021	Mike Grainey, Director, Department of Energy
	050	Chair Dingfelder
	054	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves to ADOPT HB 2211-1
		amendments dated 1/29/07. (EXHIBIT A)
	055	VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Dingfelder, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	060	Chair Dingfelder
	067	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves to ADOPT HB 2211-2
		amendments dated 1/29/07. (EXHIBIT B)
	068	VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Dingfelder, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	070	Chair Dingfelder
18A	075	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves to ADOPT HB 2211-3
		amendments dated 2/2/07. (EXHIBIT C)
	076	VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Dingfelder, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	078	Chair Dingfelder

087	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves HB 2211 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Revenue by
000	prior reference.
088	VOTE: 7-0-0AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.
093	Chair Dingfelder
096	Rep. Macpherson
102	Chair Dingfelder
HB 2212 – WORK SESSION	C C
120	Mike Grainey, Director, Department of Energy
132	Chair Dingfelder
133	Rep. Jenson
137	Chair Dingfelder
138	Rep. Jenson
140	Chair Dingfelder
141	Rep. Jenson
143	Grainey
151	Rep. Jenson
152	Grainey
156	Chair Dingfelder
158	Rep. Jenson
160	Chair Dingfelder
161	Rep. Jenson
165	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves to ADOPT HB 2212-1 amendments dated 1/29/07. (EXHIBIT D)
166	VOTE: 7-0-0
	Chair Dingfelder, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
166	Chair Dingfelder
176	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves HB 2212 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Devenue by prior reference
177	to the committee on Revenue by prior reference. VOTE: 7-0-0
1//	Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.
185	Chair Dingfelder
	OTECTION AGENCY – WORK SESSION
18A 205	Andy Ginsburg, Air Quality Administrator, Department of
272	Environmental Quality (EXHIBIT E) Chair Dingfelder
292	Rep. Burley
305	Ginsburg
316	Rep. Burley
321	Ginsburg
329	Chair Dingfelder
331	Ginsburg
339	
	Rep. Cannon Chair Dingfolder
365 372	Chair Dingfelder Pen Connon proposes conding letter to Environmental Protection
312	Rep. Cannon proposes sending letter to Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) (EXHIBIT F)

	380	Chair Dingfelder
	384	Rep. Macpherson
	388	Chair Dingfelder
ENERGY OVER	VIEW – INFORMATI	IONAL MEETING
	432	Margie Harris, Executive Director, Energy Trust of Oregon (EXHIBIT G)
19A	125	Rep. Burley
1)/1	125	Rep. Smith
	130	Rep. Smith
	133	Harris
	145	Chair Dingfelder
	046	Rep. Smith
	153	Harris
	155	Chair Dingfelder
	156	Rep. Cannon
	161	Harris
	179	Chair Dingfelder
	183	Harris
	185	Chair Dingfelder
	194	-
	194	Chair Dingfelder recesses the meeting at 1:57 p.m.
HB 2210 – WORF		Chair Dingfelder reconvenes meeting at 2:02 p.m.
$\frac{\text{HD } 2210 - \text{WORP}}{1000}$	218	Mike Grainey, Director, Department of Energy
	260	Chair Dingfelder (EXHIBITS H & I)
	260	Rep. Burley
19A	273	Grainey
DA	279	Chair Dingfelder
	280	Rep. Burley
	297	Grainey
	298	Chair Dingfelder
	299	Rep. Burley
	333	David Van't Hof, Sustainability Advisor, Governor's Office
	338	Chair Dingfelder
	344	Grainey
	346	Chair Dingfelder
	347	Rep. Burley
	359	Chair Dingfelder
	364	Van't Hof
	370	Chair Dingfelder
	378	Rep. Burley
	381	Chair Dingfelder
	387	Rep. Cannon
	407	Chair Dingfelder
	407	Grainey
	408	Van't Hof
10D	422 001	
18B	001	Chair Dingfelder Grainey
	003	Chair Dingfelder
	008	Grainey
	013	-
	013	Chair Dingfelder

019	Grainey
022	Chair Dingfelder
028	Rep. Smith
030	Grainey
033	Bob Repine, Director, Oregon Economic and Community
	Development Department
035	Rep. Smith
037	Repine
041	Rep. Smith
044	Repine
049	Rep. Smith
051	Chair Dingfelder
056	Grainey
070	Chair Dingfelder
072	Van't Hof
078	Chair Dingfelder
088	Brent Searle, Special Assistant to the Director, Department of
	Agriculture
101	Chair Dingfelder
103	Russ Wyckoff, Division Administrator, Measurement Standards
114	Division, Department of Agriculture
114	Chair Dingfelder
118	Wyckoff
126	Chair Dingfelder
128	Wyckoff
135	Chair Dingfelder
141	Grainey
155	Chair Dingfelder
160	Grainey
161	Chair Dingfelder
163	Grainey
166	Chair Dingfelder
167	Rep. Burley
172	Chair Dingfelder
173	Grainey
175	Van' Hof
186	Chair Dingfelder
187	Van't Hof
188	Chair Dingfelder
190	Rep. Cannon
193	Van' Hof
196	Chair Dingfelder
198	Van't Hof
211	Rep. Cannon
214	Chair Dingfelder
217	Grainey
218	Chair Dingfelder
220	Grainey
222	Chari Dingfelder
224	Grainey

18B

232	Van't Hof
235	Chair Dingfelder
236	Grainey
238	Chair Dingfelder
239	Grainey
251	Chair Dingfelder
256	Van't Hof
262	Chair Dingfelder
264	Grainey
281	Chair Dingfelder
282	Grainey
284	Chair Dingfelder
285	Grainey
294	Van't Hof
297	Chair Dingfelder
303	Grainey
309	Chair Dingfelder
315	Katie Fast, Associate Director of Government Affairs, Oregon
	Farm Bureau Federation
344	Chair Dingfelder
345	Rep. Macpherson
348	Fast
356	Rep. Macpherson
359	Fast
360	Rep. Macpherson
362	Fast
376	Rep. Macpherson
384	Fast
389	Chair Dingfelder
401	Grainey
408	Chair Dingfelder
410	Grainey
412	Chair Dingfelder
416	Rep. Burley
012	Chair Dingfelder
016	Chair Dingfelder closes meeting at 2:45 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

19B

18B

- A. HB 2211, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- B. HB 2211, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p
- C. HB 2211, -3 amendments, staff, 1 p
- D. HB 2212, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- E. Letter to EPA, EnergyTrust Power Point presentation, Andy Ginsburg, 7 pp
- F. Letter to EPA, EPA letter, Rep. Dingfelder, 2 pp
- G. Energy Overview, EnergyTrust Overview Power Point presentation, Margie Harris, 11 pp
- H. HB 2210, -3 amendments, staff, 1 p
- I. HB 2210, -4 amendments, staff, 53 pp